## Senate Resolution 121 - Introduced

## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 121

## BY COMMITTEE ON RULES AND ADMINISTRATION

- 1 A Resolution honoring the public service of Senator
- 2 Thomas J. Rielly.
- 3 WHEREAS, Thomas J. Rielly, an Oskaloosa businessman
- 4 and former mayor of Oskaloosa, was first elected to the
- 5 Senate in 2004; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Senator Rielly represents District 38,
- 7 which includes all or portions of Iowa, Keokuk,
- 8 Mahaska, Poweshiek, and Tama counties; and
- 9 WHEREAS, currently Senator Rielly is Chair of the
- 10 Transportation Committee and Vice Chair of the Commerce
- 11 Committee, and also serves on the Agriculture, Economic
- 12 Growth, and Local Government Committees; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Senator Rielly has also served on the
- 14 Environment and Energy Independence Committee and the
- 15 Economic Development Appropriations Subcommittee; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Senator Rielly also served on the Broadband
- 17 Governance Board, the Iowa Capital Investment Board,
- 18 the Renewable Fuels and Co-products Advisory Committee,
- 19 and the Iowa Comprehensive Health Insurance Association
- 20 Board; NOW THEREFORE,
- 21 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, That the Senate thanks
- 22 Senator Thomas J. Rielly for his service in the Iowa
- 23 Senate, and wishes him and his wife Mary good fortune
- 24 in the years to come.